

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM WEISS and ROBERT
LESSMAN, and ANN HARRELL and
EDDIE HARRELL, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION,
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., and BANK
OF AMERICA REINSURANCE
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-00062-CB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF BANK OF AMERICA CORP., BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A., AND BANK OF AMERICA REINSURANCE CORP.'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

David L. Permut (pro hac vice)
Matthew S. Sheldon (pro hac vice)
Keith Levenberg (pro hac vice)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel.: (202) 346-4000
dpermut@goodwinprocter.com
msheldon@goodwinprocter.com
klevenberg@goodwinprocter.com

Mary J. Hackett
Pa. Bar. No. 51215
Ginevra F. Ventre
Pa. Bar. No. 316897
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Ave.
Pittsburgh, Pa. 15222
Tel.: (412) 288-3131
Fax: (412) 288-3063
mhackett@reedsmith.com
gventre@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Private Mortgage Insurance	2
B. Prior Mortgage Insurance/Reinsurance Litigation.....	3
C. Allegations and Theories of the Complaint	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Untimely.	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Accrued When They Closed Their Loans in 2006 and 2007.	6
B. The “Discovery Rule” and “Concealment” Doctrines Do Not Postpone the Accrual Date or Toll the Statute of Limitations.....	7
1. Naked Allegations that Plaintiffs Only Discovered the Alleged Facts Behind Their Claims With the Assistance of Counsel Do Not Defeat the Time Bar.	8
2. Boilerplate Allegations of “Concealment” Do Not Defeat the Time Bar.....	12
C. <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Has No Application Here.	15
D. All Timeliness Issues Presented Here Can Be Adjudicated as a Matter of Law.	16
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail for Lack of Standing.....	17
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Fail on the Merits.	19
A. This Is a “Paradigmatic Case” of a Failure to Plead a RICO Enterprise.	19
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Predicate Acts.....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Other Claims Are Equally Meritless.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Cnty. of Erie, Pa.</i> , 2009 WL 3087214 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2009).....	23
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	6
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , No. 07- 4426 (E.D. Pa. filed Oct. 22, 2007)	3
<i>Am. Pipe v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 06-8174 (C.D. Cal. filed Dec. 22, 2006).....	3, 10
<i>Ayres v. GM</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Badesha v. GMAC Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 06-7817 (N.D. Cal. filed Dec. 20, 2006).....	3, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 16, 20
<i>Benak v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. LP</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 882 (D.N.J. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Benak ex rel. Alliance Premier Growth Fund v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. LP</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co. v. Union Nat’l Bank of Pittsburgh</i> , 776 F.2d 1174 (3d Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008).....	24
<i>Byrnes v. DeBolt Transfer, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 620 (3d Cir. 1984).....	5

<i>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Clark v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 144 (D.N.J. 2013).....	15
<i>Collegesource, Inc. v. Academyone, Inc.</i> , 2015 2015 WL 469041 (3d Cir. Feb. 5, 2015).....	25
<i>Cunningham v. M&T Bank Corp.</i> , 2015 2015 WL 539761, (M.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2015)	7, 13
<i>Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>El Paso Cnty. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2013 WL 285705 (W.D. Tax. Jan. 22, 2013)	22
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	6, 8, 14
<i>Gruber v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 697 F. Supp. 859 (E.D. Pa. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 911 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>In re Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	19
<i>Hedges v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Hill v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Hopkins v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 580769 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2014)	22
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	16
<i>Kay v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	7

<i>Kay v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 07-1351 (N.D. Cal. filed Mar. 7, 2007)	3, 10
<i>Keogh v. Chicago N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922).....	17, 18
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Liguori v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 08-0479 (E.D. Pa. file Jan. 31, 2008).....	3, 10
<i>Lombardi v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 294506 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2011).....	19
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Matthews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33726916 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2000)	13, 14
<i>Matthews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>McCarn v. HSBC USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5499433 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2012).....	9, 16
<i>McCray v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 682 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>McCulloch v. PNC Bank Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>McCullough v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 775402 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2009)	22
<i>Menichino v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 3802451 (W.D. Pa. July 19, 2013)	5
<i>Mullinax v. Radian Guar.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	10, 14
<i>Munoz v. PHH Mortg.</i> , No. 08-0759 (E.D. Cal. filed June 2, 2008)	3
<i>In re N.J. Title Ins. Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 451 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6, 13
<i>Norman v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 634 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Orange v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157695 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2013)	9, 16
<i>Patetta v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 2905450 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009)	7
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Ga. 2000).....	10
<i>Platt Elec. Supply, Inc. v. EOFF Elec., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	16
<i>Riddle v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2013 2013 WL 6061363 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
588 F. App'x 127 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samp v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 2013 WL 1912867 (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2013)	9, 16
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	17
<i>Stevenson v. Carroll</i> , 495 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Taffet v. S. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>In re TMI</i> , 89 F.3d 1106 (3d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Trentadue v. Gorton</i> , 738 N.W.2d 664 (Mich. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefit ERISA Litig.</i> , 242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 621 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23

<i>Va. Sur. Co. v. Macedo</i> , 2009 2009 WL 3230909 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009)	23
<i>Wash. Steel Corp v. TW Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 594 (3d Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Weiss v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Welborn v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2013 WL 149707 (M.D. La. Jan. 14, 2013).....	22
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 2012 WL 10731957 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2012)	20, 21
<i>White v. PNC Fin. Servs. Group</i> , 2013 2013 WL 3090823 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2013).....	9
<i>Yates v. GMAC Mortg. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5316550 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 17, 2010).....	7

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS:

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	18
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	1, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	17
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2601.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 4903.....	24
24 C.F.R. § 3500.15	23, 24
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....	5, 9
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b).....	5, 16
40 Pa. Code § 710-5.....	18
40 Pa. Code § 710-7.....	18
40 Pa. Code § 710-9.....	18

42 Pa. Code § 5525	25
Mich. Comp. L. § 500.2403	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 500.2406	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 500.2416	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 500.2406	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 600.5813	25

NEWS ARTICLES:

Michele Derus, <i>MGIC Posts 40% Jump in Profits; Employment Gains Credited with Drop in Mortgage Delinquency</i> , MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL, Apr. 15, 2005	12
<i>GE to Sell Remainder of Genworth Stock</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 28, 2006.....	11
Kenneth Harney, <i>New Rules Put Spotlight on Insurance-Fee Splits</i> , CHI. TRIB., Feb. 24, 2008.....	11, 12
<i>PHH Mortgage: Faces California Lawsuit Over Illegally Split Fees</i> , CLASS ACTION REPORTER, July 17, 2008.....	11
Bob Rayner, <i>SEC hits local firm with a subpoena</i> , RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH (May 13, 2005).....	11
<i>Wells Fargo: Accused of Taking Kickbacks for Mortgage Insurance</i> , CLASS ACTION REPORTER, Mar. 11, 2008.....	11
